

11-374

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BLUEHIPPO FUNDING, LLC; BLUEHIPPO CAPITAL, LLC;
and JOSEPH K. RENSIN
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

OF COUNSEL:

JAMES A. KOHM
Associate Director

ROBERT S. KAYE
Assistant Director

AMANDA C. BASTA
Attorney
Bureau of Consumer Protection
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C.

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

LAWRENCE DeMILLE-WAGMAN
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation

MICHAEL D. BERGMAN
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
AS A RESULT OF BLUEHIPPO’S CONTEMPT, ITS CUSTOMERS WHO WERE DECEIVED BY BLUEHIPPO’S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE AND RECEIVED NOTHING IN RETURN SHOULD BE COMPENSATED IN THE FULL AMOUNT THEY PAID	2
1. Under an Abuse of Discretion Standard this Court Reviews the Relevant Issues in this Appeal <i>De Novo</i>	2
2. BlueHippo’s Failure to Disclose was Material – Not “Minor” or “Secondary” – Because It Affected the Decision by Its Customers to Pay Any Money to BlueHippo	5
3. Consumers Deceived by BlueHippo’s Failure to Disclose the Material Terms of Its Store Credit Refund Policy are Entitled to Full Compensation as a Matter of Law	9
A. <u>Rensin fails to overcome the well-settled law governing monetary relief in an FTC contempt action</u>	9
B. <u>Rensin fails to rebut the presumption of reliance and injury</u>	17

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	PAGE
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179, 180 L. Ed. 2d 24 (2011)	15
* <i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , No. 10-0878-cv, 2011 WL 3629718 (2d Cir. Aug. 19, 2011)	10, 11, 17
<i>FTC v. Crescent Publ'g Grp.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	7
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
* <i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)	10, 11
* <i>FTC v. Figgie Int'l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 23, 24
<i>FTC v. Five-Star Auto. Club, Inc.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	6
* <i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004)	3, 4, 9, 10, 12, 14, 22, 24
<i>FTC v. Medical Billers Network, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	17
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008)	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

FTC v. Security Rare Coin,
 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991) 10

* *FTC v. Trudeau*,
 579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009) 3, 10, 13, 18, 22

* *FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.*,
 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006) 10, 11, 17, 22

Kraft, Inc. v. FTC,
 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) 6

McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.,
 336 U.S. 187 10

* *McGregor v. Chierico*,
 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000) 9, 10, 12, 23
